prime and has fixed terms for repayment. The loan to InnovUS Technology Transfer (Pty) Ltd bears no interest and has no fixed terms for
repayment.

30.	 CONTINGENT LIABILITY

The University guarantees a percentage of the outstanding amount on mortgage loans of qualifying employees. The maximum exposure as at
year-end amounts to R24 829 (2017: R24 829).

31.	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The University’s accounting policies changed due to the mandatory adoption of IFRS 9, “Financial instruments”, and IFRS 15, “Revenue from
contracts with customers”, which became effective on 1 January 2018. These standards were adopted without restating comparative infor-
mation as the adjustments were immaterial.

The following table shows the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that were not affected by the changes have
not been included. As a result, the subtotals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided. The adjustments are
explained in more detail by the standard below.

The total impact on the University’s financial statements as at 1 January 2018 is as follows:
1 JANUARY 2018
AS ORIGINALLY

PRESENTED
R000

IFRS 9
R000

IFRS 15
R000

1 JANUARY 2018
RESTATED

R000

Investments classified as available for sale 8 888 708 (8 888 708) - -
Debt instruments at fair value through profit or loss - 2 068 705 - 2 068 705
Equity instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income - 6 820 003 - 6 820 003
Total assets 8 888 708 - 8 888 708
Trade and other payables 1 049 726 - (184 605) 865 121
Contract liabilities - - 184 605 184 605
Total liabilities 1 049 726 - - 1 049 726

31.1 IFRS 9, “FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS”

IFRS 9 replaces the provisions of IAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities,
derecognition of financial instruments, impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting.

The adoption of IFRS 9 from 1 January 2018 resulted in changes in accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts recognised in the
financial statements. In accordance with the transitional provisions, comparative figures have not been restated. Refer to the table above for